

No. 13-1175

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

NARANJIBHAI PATEL, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC  
FRONTIER FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

---

LEE TIEN

*Counsel of Record*

HANNI FAKHOURY

JENNIFER LYNCH

ANDREW CROCKER

JAMIE WILLIAMS

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

815 Eddy Street

San Francisco, CA 94109

(415) 436-9333

tien@eff.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

*Electronic Frontier Foundation*

January 30, 2015

---

---

257199



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. This Court Has Permitted and Should Continue to Permit Fourth Amendment Facial Challenges to Statutes That Authorize Warrantless Searches.....	4
A. The Court Has Consistently Allowed Fourth Amendment Facial Challenges.....	4
B. The Court Should Reject the Categorical Rule Espoused by <i>Sibron</i> . ....	9
1. <i>Sibron</i> 's binary distinction between permissible and impermissible Fourth Amendment facial challenges does not hold up to scrutiny. ....	9

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
2. <i>Sibron's</i> concern with ripeness does not mean facial challenges should be impossible under the Fourth Amendment. ....	12
C. Allowing Facial Challenges Is Consistent with the Court's Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence and the Purposes of the Amendment. ....	15
II. Facial Challenges Are Necessary to Protect Key Fourth Amendment Rights, Particularly in an Age of Electronic Surveillance. ....	17
A. Facial Challenges Guard Against Laws That Chill the Exercise of Constitutional Rights. ....	20
B. Prohibiting Facial Challenges Results in Under-Enforcement of Constitutional Rights. ....	24
C. Facial Challenges Ensure Against Abuse of Discretion. ....	27
D. Facial Challenges Prevent, Not Merely Redress, Constitutional Violations. ....	30
CONCLUSION .....	33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 724 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) . . . . .	23
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964) . . . . .	4-5, 19, 21, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) . . . . .	20
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) . . . . .	17
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) . . . . .	18
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967) . . . . .	5, 8, 10
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) . . . . .	25, 27
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) . . . . .	20
<i>California Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974) . . . . .	6, 13, 14
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991) . . . . .	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	26, 29
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	16
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	4
<i>City of Akron v.</i> <i>Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	21
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	5, 19
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	8-9, 18, 29
<i>City of Houston, Tex. v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	29
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	11, 12, 16
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Ontario, Cal. v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....	1

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) . . . . .	27
<i>First Unitarian Church of Los Angeles v. NSA</i> , No. 13-cv-03287 (N.D. Cal., filed July 16, 2013) . . . . .	23
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) . . . . .	28
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991) . . . . .	29
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981) . . . . .	28
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 695 (2009) . . . . .	25
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990) . . . . .	21
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006) . . . . .	25
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) . . . . .	3, 16, 28
<i>Klayman v. Obama</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) . . . . .	23
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrant</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961) . . . . .	22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. Oakes</i> , 491 U.S. 576 (1989) . . . . .	19
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978) . . . . .	8
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978) . . . . .	16
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977) . . . . .	6
<i>Patel v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 738 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	2, 4, 7, 9
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) . . . . .	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) . . . . .	20, 21
<i>Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n v. Burnley</i> , 839 F.2d 575 (9th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	6
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) . . . . .	19
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) . . . . .	1, 12, 15



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	4, 19
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	30
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v.</i> <i>Railway Labor Executives Association</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	6, 14
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....	29
<i>Stanford v. State of Tex.</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	3, 22
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	5, 19
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	11, 16
<i>Thomas v. Chi. Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	28

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2127 (2004) . . . . .	16
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979) . . . . .	6, 7
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) . . . . .	4
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) . . . . .	1, 7, 26
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1876) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) . . . . .	7, 9, 18
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010) . . . . .	4
<i>United States v.</i> <i>United States District Court (Keith)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) . . . . .	32
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) . . . . .	18, 24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	15
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Rep. Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	18
 <b>Federal Statutes</b>	
2 U.S.C. § 4416.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 48.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 704.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	25, 27
 <b>Municipal Statutes</b>	
Los Angeles Municipal Code § 11.00 .....	2, 4
Los Angeles Municipal Code § 41.49 .....	2
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. V.....	3
U.S. Const., amend. XIV .....	5, 19

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**Other Authorities**

Charlie Savage, “Federal Prosecutors, in a Policy Shift, Cite Warrantless Wiretaps as Evidence,” <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Oct. 26, 2013).....	27
Julian Hatter, “Many Say NSA News Changed their Behavior,” <i>The Hill</i> , April 2, 2014.....	23
Luke Milligan, “The Forgotten Right To Be Secure,” 65 <i>HASTINGS L.J.</i> 713 (2014).....	31
Pew Research Internet Project, “Public Perceptions of Privacy and Security in the Post-Snowden Era,” November 12, 2014.....	23
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., “As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing,” 113 <i>HARV. L. REV.</i> 1321 (2000).....	5
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., “Fact and Fiction About Facial Challenges,” 99 <i>CAL. L. REV.</i> 915 (2011).....	5
